

CASE NO. 15-35404

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SHERRI ROBERTS,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

RANDY ELLIOT, JIM SCOTT, HAWK HAAKANSON, and UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants – Appellees.

---

On Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court  
For the District of Montana, Billings Division  
No. 1:13-cv-00026-SEH and 1:14-cv-000016-SEH  
Honorable Sam E. Haddon

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Elizabeth J. Honaker  
HONAKER LAW FIRM  
208 North 29<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 206  
Billings, MT 59103-2236  
Telephone: (406) 254-7172  
Fax: (406) 256-1881  
Email: [honakerlaw@aol.com](mailto:honakerlaw@aol.com)

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	13
A.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT ROBERTS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE BIA LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES ARE BARRED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING THE OBJECTIVE LEGAL REASONABLENESS OF THEIR CONDUCT THAT PRECLUDES SUMMARY JUDGMENT. ....	13
1.	Reviewability and Standard of Review .....	13
2.	The District Court Clearly Erred in its Findings of Fact Pertinent to the Issue of the Officers’ Qualified Immunity .....	14
3.	Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist as to Whether the Officers’ Conduct Met the Qualified Immunity Standard of Objective Legal Reasonableness .....	17
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ROBERTS’ FTCA CLAIMS AGAINST THE UNITED STATES BECAUSE ROBERTS CAN SUSTAIN HER CLAIMS UNDER MONTANA LAW .....	23
1.	Reviewability and Standard of Review .....	23

2. Roberts' Claims Against the United States Under the FTCA can be Sustained under Montana Law . . . . .	23
3. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Roberts' Claim of Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress Because Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist Concerning the Reasonableness of the Officer's Conduct . . . . .	26
VII. CONCLUSION . . . . .	29
VIII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . .	29
IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986) .....14

*Behrens v. Pelletier*, 516 U.S. 299, 313 (1996) ..... 13

*Berg v. County of Allegheny*, 219 F.3d 261, 271 (3rd Cir 2000) ..... 24

*Bivens v. Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau  
of Investigations*, 493 U.S. 388, 390-93 (1971) ..... .. 17

*Czajkowski v. Meyers*, 2007 MT 234, 339 Mont. 503, 172 P.3d 94 .....27

*Freeman v. Arpaio*, 125 F.3d 732, 735 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....14

*Garcia v. County of Merced*, 639 F.3d 1206, 1208 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....13

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800, 818-19 (1982) .....18

*Husain v. Olympic Airways*, 316 F.3d 829, 835 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*Kichnet v. Butte Silverbow County*, 274 P.3d 740, 745 (Mont. 2012) ..... 24

*McCullough v. Wandanch Union Free School District*,  
187 F.3d 272, 277 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe*, 435 U.S. 191 (1978) ..... 20

*Peschel v. City of Missoula*, 664 F. Supp.2d 1149 (Mont. 2009) ..... 27

*Popisil v. First Nat. Bank of Lewistown*, 2001 MT 286, § 24,  
307 Mont. 704 .....27

*Renville v. Fredrickson*, 2004 MT 234, 16, 324 Mont. 86,  
101 P.3d 773 ..... 26

*Sacco v. High Country Independent Press*, 271 Mont. 209, 234,  
896 P.2d 411, 416-428 (1995) .....26,27

*Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194, 202 (2001) .....19

*Shelley v. Geren*, 666 F.3d 599, 603 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....23

*Stump v. Sparkman*, 435 U.S. 349, 356-57 .....22

*United States v. Cotton*, 535 U.S. 635, 640 (2002) ..... 15,21

*United States v. Leon*, 468 U.S. 897, 913-17 (1984) ..... 25

*United States v. Loper*, 482 F.3d 1067, 1072 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fourth Amendment, U.S. Constitution .....11

Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution ..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346 (b) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....23

Rule 4 (a), Fed. R. App. P. .... 1

Rule 54(b), Fed. R. Civ. P. .... 1

Rule 56, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 1,13
